population of the study comprises  academic and non-academic 
staff in the Faculty of Management Sciences of the 13 Federal 
Universities located in the South-South and South-East region of 
Nigeria as at September 2021 (NUC updated list, 2021). The 
population comprised two thousand, six hundred and ninety one 
(2,691) (Personal interview, January 17 - 21, 2022).
A sample is the representativeness of the population from which it 
is drawn if the aggregate characteristics of the sample closely 
approximate those same aggregate characteristics of the 
population (Agbonifoh&Yomere, 1999).The sample size is

[...]

and counterproductive work behavior on the questionnaire items 
(Koopmans,2015; Ramos-Villagrasa,et al.2019). This is a self-

report scale an approach that measures job performance using the 
three main dimensions of it.

Results 
The response rate for this study was 89.9%. Three hundred and 
forty-eight (348) copies of a single questionnaire were 
administered to respondents, out of which three hundred and 
thirteen (313) representing about eighty nine percent (89.9%) were 
retrieved while thirty-five (35) were not returned. After assessing 
the retrieved questionnaire through data preparation, thirteen (13) 
were rejected due to acts such as multiple ticking, blank responses,